Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

SUMMARY PRO FORMA COMBINED OIL AND NATURAL GAS RESERVE DATA

The following tables set forth summary pro forma information with respect to Denbury�s and Penn Virginia�s pro forma
combined estimated net proved and proved developed oil and natural gas reserves and the standardized measure of
discounted future net cash flows as of December 31, 2017. This pro forma information gives effect to the Merger as if
it occurred on January 1, 2017. The Denbury and Penn Virginia oil and natural gas reserve data presented below was
derived from each company�s 2017 Annual Report on Form 10-K, which are incorporated by reference in this joint
proxy statement/prospectus. Future exploration, exploitation and development expenditures, as well as future
commodity prices and service costs, will affect the reserve volumes attributable to the acquired properties and the
standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows.

Estimated Quantities of Oil and Natural Gas Reserves as of

December 31, 2017

Denbury
Historical

Penn Virginia
Historical

Denbury Pro
Forma

Combined
Estimated Proved Reserves
Oil (MBbls) 252,625 55,829 317,318
NGLs (MBbls) (a) 8,864
Natural gas (MMcf) 42,721 47,267 89,988
Oil equivalent (MBOE) 259,745 72,572 332,317
Estimated Proved Developed Reserves
Oil (MBbls) 222,531 22,412 249,825
NGLs (MBbls) 4,882
Natural gas (MMcf) 42,435 27,229 69,664
Oil equivalent (MBOE) 229,603 31,832 261,435

(a) For the purposes of the pro forma combined information, Penn Virginia�s NGLs have been combined with oil
reserves to conform to Denbury�s two-stream presentation.

Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows as of

December 31, 2017

In thousands
Denbury
Historical

Penn
Virginia

Historical

Denbury
Pro

Forma
Combined

Future cash inflows $ 12,421,620 $ 3,091,366 $ 15,512,986
Future production costs (6,623,563) (1,069,910) (7,693,473)
Future development costs (1,433,900) (689,998) (2,123,898)
Future income taxes (528,767) (84,350) (613,117)

Edgar Filing: DENBURY RESOURCES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 108

Future net cash flows 3,835,390 1,247,108 5,082,498
10% annual discount for estimated timing of cash flows (1,602,961) (656,624) (2,259,585)

Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows $ 2,232,429 $ 590,484 $ 2,822,913

47

Edgar Filing: DENBURY RESOURCES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

COMPARATIVE HISTORICAL AND UNAUDITED PRO FORMA PER SHARE DATA

The following table presents Denbury�s and Penn Virginia�s historical and pro forma per share data for the year ended
December 31, 2017 and as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2018. The pro forma per share data for the
year ended December 31, 2017 and as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 is presented as if the
Merger had been completed on January 1, 2017, assuming that for the equity portion of the Merger Consideration 12.4